OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(4th DATA REQUEST FROM SCGC)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 4.1:

4.1. Following up the September 23, 2011 meet and confer regarding SCGC Data Request Questions 2.1 to 2.4:
4.1.1. Please state whether a breakdown of direct PSEP transmission costs (both O&M and capital) in percentage terms between backbone and local transmission would provide a reasonable breakdown of total PSEP transmission revenue requirement in percentage terms between backbone and local transmission.

4.1.2. If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please explain in detail what factors would prevent the breakdown of direct costs from being a good approximation of the breakdown of revenue requirement.

4.1.3. Please designate the following pipelines as either Local Transmission or Backbone:  SoCalGas Lines 37, 120, 324, 404, 406, 1600, 2000, 2001, 3000, 3003, 5009, and 6100.  SDG&E Lines 1028, 1601, 2010, 3010 and 3600. These lines show up in PSEP Workpapers WP-IX-1-5, WP-IX-24, WP-IX-1-25, WP-IX-1-39, or WP-IX-1-51, but do not show up in the list of Local Transmission or Backbone lines as presented by SoCalGas/SDG&E at the Backbone Transmission Service Embedded Cost and Fictionalization Study Conference, July 12, 2011.

RESPONSE 4.1.1:

Without breaking out the costs and modeling the revenue requirements explicitly, SoCalGas is unable to determine whether the proportion of direct backbone and local transmission costs would be a reasonable estimate of the proportion of related revenue requirements.  This analysis was not performed in preparation for this filing. 

RESPONSE 4.1.2:

Because SoCalGas has not performed such an analysis, it is not known whether factors such as the potential varying annual proportions of local and backbone forecasted direct costs during 2012-2021 and tax treatment of some CapEx (bonus depreciation and self-developed software) would have a significant impact on the potential results.
RESPONSE 4.1.3:

The table provided in response to Question 2.1-2.4 of SCGC’s 2nd Data Request lists which of these pipelines will be classified as backbone or local transmission per the SoCalGas/SDG&E proposal in the upcoming TCAP proceeding.  Please note that some of the pipelines in question have both backbone and local transmission segments.

Line 37 (Supply Line 36-37) and Line 120 (Supply Line 45-120) are distribution pipelines and do not appear in either the backbone/local transmission table or in the PSEP workpapers for transmission.

Line 5009 and Line 6100 were incorrectly characterized as transmission pipelines in the PSEP filing.  Line 5009 is actually an underground storage asset, and Line 6100 (Supply Line 41-6100) is a distribution pipeline. 
QUESTION 4.2:

With respect to SoCalGas’ Proposed Plan, Phase 1A, please provide a detailed breakdown of activities by type and corresponding costs that denote the differences between the Proposed Plan and the Base Case during Phase 1A
RESPONSE 4.2.:
Tables IX-1 and IX-2 of the Testimony outline the activities and costs included in the Proposed Case.  Tables IX-3 and IX-4 of the Testimony outline the activities and costs included in the Base Case.  As set forth in the Testimony, the activities included in the Proposed Case, but not the Base Case, are Mitigation of Pre-1946 Construction Methods, Technology Enhancements, and Enterprise Asset Management System.  Further detail on the costs for these activities can be found in Appendices B and C of the Testimony.
QUESTION 4.3:

4.3 With respect to the statement at page WP-IX-1-6 of Chapter IX Cost Workpapers:  “Based on historical projects, it was estimated that an average of one repair would be needed for each pressure test segment, and the repairs would cost an average of $50,000 (10% labor and 90% non‐labor) each.”

4.3.1 How many historical projects did SoCalGas examine?

4.3.2 What time span did SoCalGas take its historical projects?

4.3.3 Did SoCalGas examine a sample of projects or the entirety of the projects during that period?

4.3.4 What is the standard deviation for the average of one repair per pressure test segment?

4.3.5 Please provide the workpapers for the derivation of the average $50,000 repair cost including a description of all escalation factors and loaders that were used.

4.3.6 Please provide a standard deviation for the average cost figure.
RESPONSE 4.3.1:
Given the short timeframe allotted for preparation of the PSEP, subject matter expertise was relied upon to determine the scope and estimated cost associated with post-pressure test repair work.  A specific set of projects was not consulted, but rather institutional knowledge of previous repair work was applied to determine a reasonable, high level allowance to include as part of the total cost of the pressure testing effort.  Every project contains unique circumstances that can affect both scope and cost.
RESPONSE 4.3.2:

See response to 4.3.1
RESPONSE 4.3.3:

See response to 4.3.1
RESPONSE 4.3.4:

Given the short timeframe allotted for preparation of the PSEP, statistical analysis sufficient to obtain the standard deviation for the average of one repair per pressure test segment was not performed.
RESPONSE 4.3.5:

The estimated pressure test repair cost included in the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan is intended to be a high level allowance to cover post-pressure test repair work that may be necessary on a given project.  No workpapers were developed illustrating the derivation of the average repair cost.  All the costs included in the Chapter IX workpapers are direct costs with no escalation or loading.
RESPONSE 4.3.6:

Given the short timeframe allotted for preparation of the PSEP, statistical analysis sufficient to obtain the standard deviation for the average cost figure was not performed.
QUESTION 4.4:
4.4 With respect to SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Data Request 1, Q.1.5.6, which states: To formulate these estimates, SPEC Services obtained material cost quotes from suppliers.  Construction costs are based on recent construction estimates and/or bid data from other SPEC Services projects.  SPEC studied maps and aerial photos of the pipelines in order to distinguish between various construction labor types for segments along the route.  One of seven different Construction Types was assigned based on the relative complexity of the construction effort in that area.  No engineering was completed in preparing the estimates.  Material take-offs were developed assuming the replacement pipe would parallel the existing pipe.  Actual material take-offs would be developed after detailed engineering is performed on pipe routing.
4.4.1 In percentage terms, how much uncertainty is inherent in SoCalGas’ cost estimates as they were completed using the methodology described in the response to Q.1.5.6?

4.4.2 In SoCalGas’ experience, how much additional cost is likely to be identified once the detailed engineering is completed?

4.4.3 Is SoCalGas assuming that each replacement line will be built on the same right of way (“ROW”) as was the previous line?

4.4.4 If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please state whether the cost of the replacement includes the projected ROW cost.

4.4.5 If the answer to the previous question is “no,” please state the expected ROW cost associated with the project, or at least a range of likely ROW costs.

RESPONSE 4.4.1:

Whereas estimate contingency typically deals with variability of cost for items that are identified as part of the project scope, uncertainty and accuracy of a cost estimate ultimately includes cost factors that may have never been anticipated.  The Association for the Advancement of Cost Engineering (AACE) has made a connection between levels of engineering effort used in preparation of cost estimates and the associated accuracy of those estimates.  This is useful as a guideline and reinforces the understanding that the more engineering and planning effort that is expended in the development of a cost estimate, the lower the contingency will be and the higher the accuracy will be.  That being said, the level of accuracy for any given SoCalGas estimate may vary dramatically for factors not anticipated as part of the typical project scope.  Some of these factors may include labor market, cost of raw materials, availability of right-of-way, public relations issues, environmental/permit restrictions on the construction effort, soil conditions encountered, etc.
Based on the preliminary nature of the pipe replacement cost estimates and the minimal engineering, operational planning, and project execution planning that has been done, per the AACE classification the cost estimates developed for the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan can be considered slightly better than a Class 5 Estimate.  AACE defines the expected accuracy range of a Class 5 estimate to be -20% to -50% on the low side and +30% to +100% on the high side.

RESPONSE 4.4.2:

Section VIII.A.1 beginning on page 95 of Testimony describes various outside issues than can significantly impact the planning and scheduling of projects.  These issues can result in certain project costs being higher than the cost estimates used for the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan indicate.  Conversely, detailed engineering/design and planning can also result in optimization of the results in lower constructed costs.  Without performing this planning and detailed engineering/design, SoCalGas and SDG&E are unable to state expected variations beyond the guidelines stated by AACE.

RESPONSE 4.4.3:

For purposes of developing the pipeline replacement cost estimates, it is assumed that each replacement line will be built on the same right of way (ROW) as the existing line.  The pipeline replacement cost estimates do not include costs for ROW acquisition.  Once detailed planning and engineering/design work is completed, the determination will be made if there is sufficient space in existing ROWs or easements, if such agreements permit the addition of new lines, if new ROWs or easements are required, and if new ROW is required, the corresponding costs.

RESPONSE 4.4.4:

N/A

RESPONSE 4.4.5:
N/A
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